
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 12 December 2017 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 4 December 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

Webcast meetings can be viewed at https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-
and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2017 (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to October (Month 7) (Pages 11 - 17) 

5. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update December 2017 
(Pages 19 - 33) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. Dedicated Schools Budget and School Funding Formula 2018-19 (Pages 35 - 
43) 

7. Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy Spend (Pages 45 - 54) 

8. Corporate Plan 2017/18 - Quarter 2 Performance Reporting (Pages 55 - 129) 

9. Contracts for Supply and Delivery of Fresh Meat, Fruit and Vegetables to 
Catering Services (Pages 131 - 
[...]
and public spaces to 

enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 14 November 2017
(7:01  - 7:59 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Laila M. Butt

55. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

56. Minutes (17 October 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 were confirmed as correct.

57. Lease Arrangements for the East End Women's Museum

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on plans to bring to fruition the Council’s long-held ambition for a museum 
celebrating women and girls from London’s East End to be located in the Borough.

The Cabinet Member advised that the East End Women’s Museum would operate 
out of new ground floor retail premises in Abbey Road, Barking, which had been 
made available to the Council as part of the Section 106 planning agreement for 
the Be:Here development at Barking Abbey Retail Park.  The project, which would 
be delivered in partnership with Eastside Community Heritage and the Museum 
founders via a Community Interest Company, would have the key aims of:

 Providing local residents with an o
[...]
il’s intention to give careful 
consideration to applications for premises located near schools or other venues 
frequented by children and young adults.

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement spoke 
in strong support of the protections for children and young adults offered by the 
new policy and also remarked on the worrying statistic from the Health Survey for 
England 2012 which suggested that there could be in excess of 1,400 problem 
gamblers in Barking and Dagenham.  In that respect, the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care and Health Integration referred to the need to review the support 
systems in place for problem gamblers and their families and to raise awareness 
of the services available.

The Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to adopt the Barking and 
Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 - 2020, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report.

(Councillor Ashraf left the meeting at the conclusion of this item to attend a family 
celebration.)

59. Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to September (Month 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2017/18 financial year as 
at 30 September 2017.

The General Fund showed a projected year-end overspend of £5.883m against 
the budget of £145.13m, which represented an increased overspend of £0.479m 
on the position for the end of August.  The Cabinet Member advised that the 
increased overspend was largely due to a worsening of the pressures in the 
Children’s Care and Support service and he also referred to a number of the other 
ongoing areas of overspend and, on a positive note, the projected additional 
£60,000 income from the Council’s film unit.

Page 4



The report also set out the position in respect of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), which showed an unchanged projection from the previous month’s deficit of 
£0.769m against the budgeted contribution of £39.642m to the HRA Capital 
Programme.  The Cabinet Member explained that the position was due to a 
shortfall in rental income as the Government’s austerity and welfare reform 
measures were impacting on local residents’ ability to pay their rent.

The Capital Programme for 2017/18 was projecting a spend of £240.6m against 
the current budget of £226.4m.  The variation arose from a combination of 
expenditure on future years’ projects being brought forward, slippage in the HRA 
Capital Programme and the proposed addition of a number of new projects relating 
to the Council’s investment, regeneration and Smarter Working programmes.  
Among those projects was the Street Property Purchasing Scheme under which 
77 properties had already been acquired and the Cabinet Member was pleased to 
announce that 33 of the properties had been earmarked for care leavers, 10 for 
adults with mental health issues and the remainder to support key workers in the 
Borough.

The Cabinet Member also provided an update on the Council’s Transformation 
Programme.  Implementation costs were projected to be kept within the overall 
£23.6m budget and the planned £48m contribution to the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020/21 was also on target.  It was acknowledged, 
however, that there were considerable risks associated with delivering such an 
extensive and innovative Transformation Programme and, to that end, it was noted 
that a £2.7m contingency had been incorporated in the 2018/19 MTFS to address 
potential shortfalls that had been identified to date.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2017/18 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget at 30 September 2017, as detailed in section 2 and 
Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the new financial pressures and the suggested mechanisms for 
resolving them, as detailed in section 3 of the report;  

(iii) Note the overview of the Housing Revenue Account for 2017/18, as detailed 
in section 4 
[...]
 A of the report;

(ii) Note the new financial risks and the suggested mechanisms for resolving them, as 
detailed in section 3 of the report; and

(iii) Note the overview of the HRA for 2017/18, as detailed in section 4 and Appendix B 
of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Members’ should be informed about the 
Council’s spending performance and its financial position.  This will assist in holding 
managers to account and in making future financial decisions.   

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn for the Council’s General 
Fund and HRA.  

2 Overall Position 

2.1 As at the end of October there is a projected overspend of £5.883m.  Full details 
are shown as an appendix to this report.  This is based on current service 
expenditure.  

2.2 If this forecast was still the final position by the end of the financial year it would 
require a drawdown on the Council’s reserves.  Although we do have sufficient 
funds to cover this amount at this time, a reduction in the reserves would mean less 
capacity for strategic investment and the management of future risks.  For this 
reason, it is important that action is taken swiftly to mitigate these pressures and 
any others that arise in the year.  

2.3 As previously reported there are overspends predicted for Children’s Care and 
Support, the Homelessness budgets within Community Solutions, Disabilities, 
Leisure Services, Public Realm, Enforcement, the Customer Access Strategy and 
Growth and Homes Commissioning for the reasons explained below.  

2.4 In addition the Cabinet should note the other risks outlined below.  

3. Financial Pressures and Risks

3.1 The forecast in Adults Care and Support has been rising steadily throughout the 
financial year – largely related to pressures on the placement budgets and in year 

Page 12



slippage on the savings programmes.  This pressure has largely been covered for 
Adult age services by ap
[...]
and School 
Improvement

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Wards Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Andrew Carr, Group Manager 
School Investment, Organisation and Admissions

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2254
E-mail: andrew.carr@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director Education

Accountable Strategic Director: Anne Bristow, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic 
Director for Service Development & Integration

Summary

This report sets out the latest information regarding forecast demand for education 
places across the Borough’s Schools and education settings. It includes nurseries and 
special needs dedicated provision. The forecast for demand for school places is based 
on a recent exercise which has been completed over the summer 2017 and has been 
used to inform the Government (DfE) of the trends and impacts on demand. These 
forecasts are based on a number of factors which could fluctuate and impact on the level 
of need: these include birth rates, migration, and local housing availability, particularly 
new housing and regeneration projects.

In order to respond to the need for school places a revised/updated Future Planning 
Programme for Basic Need 2017 to 2025 – Revised November 2017 is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. Cabinet Members may recall that a similar report was received 
at the meeting of 20 June 2017, minute 17 refers. This paper sets out the planned way it 
is intended to address the need for education places in the Borough and is an update 
based on latest information following the summer forecast review of school places.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Future Planning Programme for Basic Need 2017 to 2027 (revised 
November 2017) as set out at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the inclusion in the Capital Programme of the various sums and projects 
associated with changes to the Programme as detailed in section 5 of the report;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration to approve the final procurement strategies for each project following 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 5



their consideration and endorsement by the Procurement Board, in accordance 
with the Council’s Contract Rules; and

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment 
and School Improvement, the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to carry out the procurement and award the respective project 
contracts.

Reason(s)

The decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a 
school place for every child and support the intention of the Council’s Vision and 
Priorities, including encouraging civic pride, enabling social responsibility and growing 
the Borough, and delivering the ambition for excellence in education set out in our 
Education Strategy.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 A report setting out the position of demand for school places and how the Council 
needs to respond is provided to Cabinet twice yearly. The last report was at the 
Cabinet meeting held on 20 June 2017, Minute 17 refers.

1.2 This report includes the most up to date information on forecasting pupil numbers 
and demand for school places taking into account birth rates, migration, 
regeneration projects and new housing programmes of development. Attached is a 
programme of school provision which will help the Council to ensure every child has 
the opportunity for a school place in the Borough. Future Planning Programme for 
Basic Need 2017 to 2026 – Revised November 2017. Details are also included here 
about how the Council might respond to support the provision of 2 year old nursery 
places, and for pupils who have an identified Special Educational Need.

1.3 Following on from the significant number of schools which have been expanded in 
the last
[...]
national Education Funding Reform and the 
expected implications for Barking and Dagenham as set out in section 2 of the 
report;

(ii) Approve the 2018/19 strategy for the Dedicated Schools Budget as set out in 
section 3 of the report;

(iii) Agree, in principle, the proposed model for allocating school funding in 2018/19 set 
out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report; and

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment 
and School Improvement, the Chief Operating Officer and the Schools Forum, to 
approve the final 2018/19 school funding formula submission to the Education 
Funding Agency.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



Reason(s)

The Dedicated Schools Budget is part of the Council’s overall budget and Local 
Authorities are required to develop and maintain a Local Funding Formula to distribute 
funding to schools.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Most Education funding including the bulk of funding for individual schools is 
provided by the Department of Education (DfE) in the form of a specific ringfenced 
grant to Local Authorities known as the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  This grant 
has sub components or “blocks” which are allocated to fund different aspects of the 
Education system: the Early Years block which pays for education and childcare for 
two, three and four year old children, the High Needs block for support to meet 
special educational needs and the Schools block which is in turn allocated to 
individual schools and academies according to a funding formula.  From 2018/19, a 
fourth Central block has been created to fund core Local Authority education 
services.  The table below shows the baseline allocation for Barking and 
Dagenham.  These are baseline indicative figures based on school census data 
from October 2016 and will be subject to change based on the October 2017 
census.  The Early Years allocation has not yet been pub
[...]
 to 
deliver the objectives of the Borough Manifesto and the growth set out in the emerging 
Local Plan is developed in consultation with stakeholders, prioritised by the Local Plan 
Steering Group and then presented for approved by Cabinet. The projects agreed by 
Cabinet would be incorporated into the annual Capital Programme budget setting cycle. 

With regard to the Neighbourhood CIL it is recommended that the entire Borough is 
defined as the neighbourhood and a process put in place to allocate spend to local areas 
in consultation with local communities. The process should strike a balance between 
ensuring a significant proportion of Neighbourhood CIL is spent in those areas where the 
impact of growth is greatest but also that other parts of the Borough are not left behind 
and benefit from the proceeds of growth.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree the process for determining Strategic CIL spend as set out in paragraph 2.4 

of the report; 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 7



(ii) Agree that the entire Borough be defined as the neighbourhood for the purposes of 
allocating the Neighbourhood CIL; and

(iii) Agree the process for determining Neighbourhood CIL spend as set out in 
paragraph 2.10 of the report. 

Reasons 

To assist the Council in achieving its corporate priorities in relation to “Encouraging civic 
pride”, “Enabling social responsibility” and “Growing the borough”. 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 At its meeting on 21 October 2014, the Cabinet endorsed the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule. It subsequently came into force on 3 April 
2015 and, to date, £2,135,683 has been collected.

1.2 CIL can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure, including transport, flood 
defences, schools, hospitals and social care facilities; not only the initial capital cost 
but also operational and maintenance costs. This definition allows the levy to be 
used for a broad range of facilities such as play areas, parks 
[...]
for Social Care and Health Integration

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Leroy Cyrus, Catering Operations Manager  

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 227 2148
E-mail: Leroy.cyrus@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Chris Bush – Divisional Director, Children’s Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Anne Bristow, Strategic Director, Service Development 
and Integration

Summary: 

This report relates to a procurement exercise, led by the London Borough of Havering, 
relating to the supply and delivery of fresh meat, fruit and vegetables via call-off the 
London Contracts and Supplies Group (LCSG) Framework.  A legally compliant 
procurement exercise was undertaken 18 months ago; however, the approval of the 
Cabinet was not sought at that time, as required under the Council’s Contract Rules.  
Therefore, retrospective approval is now being sought to rectify the position.

For information, William White Meats Limited was appointed by LB of Havering as 
supplier of fresh meat products and Prescott Thomas as supplier of fresh fruit and 
vegetables.

Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Grant retrospective approval for the procurement of contracts for the supply of 
fresh meat and fruit and vegetables, as set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to formally 
call-off from the LCSG Framework and enter into the signed call-off contracts.

Reason(s)

To accord with the Council’s Contract Rules. 

Page 131

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Leroy.cyrus@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The previous LCSG Framework for the provision of both fresh meat and fruit and 
vegetables expired in January 2016 and was provided by Brake Bros and Prescott 
Thomas respectively.

1.2. The decision to enter into the LCSG framework was based on aggregation of spend 
through nine Local Autho
[...]
ion

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Gill Hills – Head of 
Revenues 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208 724 8615
E-mail: gill.hills@elevateeastlondon.co.uk 

Accountable Director:  Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Summary

This report sets out the performance of the Council’s partner, Elevate East London, in 
carrying out the contractual debt management function on behalf of the Council. This 
report covers the second quarter of the financial year 2017/18. The report also includes 
summaries of debt written off in accordance with the write off policy that was approved 
by Cabinet on 18 October 2011. The report demonstrates that performance is stable, 
though continuing to be impacted by welfare reform measures.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the contents of this report as it relates to the performance of the debt 
management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits service operated 
by Elevate East London, including the performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the second quarter of 2017/18, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report.

Reason

Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring an efficient organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  This ensures good 
financial practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules on the reporting of 
debt management performance and the total amounts of debt written-off each financial 
quarter.

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:gill.hills@elevateeastlondon.co.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated by 
the Council’s joint venture company, Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).  The service 
is responsible for the management of the Council’s debt falling due by way of statutory 
levies and chargeable services. It also collects rent on behalf of Barking and 
Dagenham Reside.  Council debts not collected by Elevate

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 12 December 2017
(7:00  - 8:04 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Laila M. Butt and Cllr Bill Turner

66. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

67. Minutes (14 November 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 were confirmed as correct.

68. Budget Monitoring 2017/18 - April to October (Month 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2017/18 financial year as 
at 31 October 2017.

The General Fund continued to show a projected year-end overspend of £5.883m 
against the budget of £145.13m and the Cabinet Member confirmed that the 
position was unlikely to improve to any significant degree by the end of the 
financial year.  

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) also showed an unchanged projection from 
the previous month’s £0.769m deficit position against the budgeted contribution of 
£39.642m to the HRA Capital Programme, while the reprofiled Capital Programme 
(excluding HRA-funded projects) was expected to achieve the targeted spend of 
£166.7m. 

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2017/18 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget as detailed in section 2 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the new financial risks and the suggested mechanisms for resolving 
them, as detailed in section 3 of the report; and

(iii) Note the overview of the HRA for 2017/18, as detailed in section 4 and 
Appendix B of the report.

69. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update December 2017

Further to Minute 17 (20 June 2017), the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement presented an update report in respect of the 



various school expansion projects aimed at addressing the current and future 
demand for places in the Borough, as well as the latest funding issues.

The Cabinet Member advised that nine new forms of entry had been created 
during 2017 to accommodate the ongoing rise in pupil numbers in the Borough 
across both the primary and secondary sectors.  The latest pupil forecast data 
suggested that primary age pupil numbers (including nursery) would further 
increase from 28,884 (at May 2017) to 34,012 by the 2027/28 academic year while 
secondary age pupil numbers (including 6th form) would increase from 14,546 to 
24,210 over the same period.  Responding to the predicted increase, officers had 
been working closely with School Governing Bodies to draw up a programme of 
school expansions as well as looking at the areas of the Borough that may need 
new school provision as regeneration schemes came to fruition.  With regard to 
the latter, it was noted that funding of £7.0m was proposed to be set aside for new 
school places in Chadwell Heath should new homes be built on existing industrial 
sites in the area, although the Cabinet Member pointed out that projects would 
only be progressed once the need for additional places was confirmed.  

The Cabinet Member also advised on the progress of a number of projects aimed 
at enhancing facilities and places for children with special educational needs 
(SEN) and increased Early Years provision.

In response to points raised, the Cabinet Member commented that the Council had 
a good reputation with the Department for Education (DfE) and the Education 
Funding Agency for delivering projects on time and on budget, while it was 
testament to the hard work of officers, school staff and pupils that education 
attainment levels had been maintained while major expansion projects had been 
undertaken at many of the Borough’s schools.  The Leader also commented on 
Barking and Dagenham’s No. 1 ranking in London for offering first choice 
preferences to pupils for the 2017/18 academic year.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Future Planning Programme for Basic Need 2017 to 2027 
(revised November 2017) as set out at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Approve the inclusion in the Capital Programme of the various sums and 
projects associated with changes to the Programme as detailed in section 5 
of the report;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration to approve the final procurement strategies for each project 
following their consideration and endorsement by the Procurement Board, 
in accordance with the Council’s Contract Rules; and

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Law and Governance, to carry out the procurement and award 
the respective project contracts.



70. Dedicated Schools Budget and School Funding Formula 2018-19

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
presented a report on the latest position regarding the Government’s education 
funding reforms and the proposed allocation of funding to schools for 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member referred to the provisional allocations for 2018/19 across the 
four funding areas covering the main allocation to schools (Schools block), central 
costs for core Local Authority education services (Central block), additional costs 
for SEN pupils (High Needs block) and childcare and pre-school services (Early 
Years block).  It was noted that the overall allocation for 2018/19 would represent 
another real-term cut in education funding in the Borough and Members spoke of 
their dismay at the Government for its failure to provide a properly funded 
education system that was open to all.  

The Cabinet Member highlighted the continued under-funding by Government of 
the High Needs block which had resulted in the local Schools’ Forum agreeing 
once again to reallocate some funding from the larger Schools block to maintain 
services to the most vulnerable children.  Cabinet Members expressed their 
support for a lobbying campaign recently discussed at London Councils aimed at 
securing extra funding from the Government to support the High Needs block. 

The Cabinet Member also commented on the significant cuts to the Central block 
over recent years which impacted on a number of valued services such as the 
Trewern Outdoor Education Centre and the Community Music Service, and 
advised that further reports would be presented to Cabinet on the future funding 
options for those services.

The Schools’ Forum had been consulted on three funding allocation options for 
2018/19 and the preferred option was detailed in Appendix A to the report, 
although it was acknowledged that some adjustments may be necessary as a 
result of updated census data used by the DfE to determine final allocations.  

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the latest position on the national Education Funding Reform and the 
expected implications for Barking and Dagenham as set out in section 2 of 
the report;

(ii) Approve the 2018/19 strategy for the Dedicated Schools Budget as set out 
in section 3 of the report;

(iii) Agree, in principle, the proposed model for allocating school funding in 
2018/19 set out in section 4 and Appendix A of the report; and

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Schools Forum, to approve the final 2018/19 school funding formula 
submission to the Education Funding Agency.



71. Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy Spend

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development presented a report on 
the proposed allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding which the 
Council received from developers as part of the planning approval process.

The CIL could be allocated across two streams, the main element being Strategic 
CIL which related to major infrastructure projects within the area that the planning 
application related to while Neighbourhood CIL could be allocated for any type of 
infrastructure project in the Borough considered to benefit the local community.  
The Cabinet Member explained that areas of significant regeneration activity, such 
as Thames ward, would benefit disproportionally if all CIL funding was allocated to 
strategic projects so it was therefore proposed that, after administrative costs, 15% 
of CIL should be allocated for neighbourhood projects with the remaining 85% for 
strategic projects.  

The Cabinet Member alluded to the proposed internal arrangements for allocating 
funding to specific projects and it was also confirmed that CIL charges would be 
reviewed next year as part of the Local Plan preparations.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the process for determining Strategic CIL spend as set out in 
paragraph 2.4 of the report; 

(ii) Agree that the entire Borough be defined as the neighbourhood for the 
purposes of allocating the Neighbourhood CIL; and

(iii) Agree the process for determining Neighbourhood CIL spend as set out in 
paragraph 2.10 of the report.

72. Corporate Plan 2017/18 - Quarter 2 Performance Reporting

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced the 
corporate performance framework report for the second quarter of the 2017/18 
financial year.

The Cabinet Member referred to the Performance Challenge sessions at which 
portfolio holders and senior managers discussed detailed performance data with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery and he highlighted 
several areas of improvement for the latest period, such as staff sickness absence 
and Members’ Enquiries response rates.  Other issues that arose during the 
discussions included:

 That 57% of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were improving;

 The workshop sessions held earlier in the year to consider the issue of young 
people not in employment, education or training (NEETs) had helped the 
Borough to improve on a national level from the 4th quartile to the 2nd quartile;

 The recent announcement regarding the devolution of health care in London 
which would help bring about real health improvements locally;



 That the Environment and Street Scene services were meeting all of their KPIs 
and Barking and Dagenham was now the second highest recycler in the area 
covered by the East London Waste Authority (ELWA);

 That despite the Government’s austerity measures which had taken £130m 
annual funding from the Council, the residents of Barking and Dagenham 
continued to receive good quality public services.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note progress against the Key Accountabilities at 30 September 2017 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(ii) Note performance against the KPIs at 30 September 2017 as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report.

73. Contracts for Supply and Delivery of Fresh Meat, Fruit and Vegetables to 
Catering Services

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced a report on 
the procurement of contracts for the supply and delivery of fresh meat, fruit and 
vegetables via the London Contracts and Supplies Group (LCSG) Framework.

The Cabinet Member confirmed that the procurements had followed legally 
complaint processes and assurances had been received that the suppliers were 
fully certificated in relation to the supply of halal meats etc..

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Grant retrospective approval for the procurement of contracts for the supply 
of fresh meat and fruit and vegetables, as set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to 
formally call-off from the LCSG Framework and enter into the signed call-off 
contracts.

74. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2017/18 (Quarter 2)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced the 
performance report for the second quarter of the 2017/18 financial year in respect 
of the debt management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits 
Service within Elevate East London.

The Cabinet Member advised that performance levels remained stable despite the 
significant challenges brought about by the Government’s austerity programme.  In 
response to the suggestion that the Council could do more to collect recoverable 
debts, the Cabinet Member commented that he felt that the Council’s current 
approach struck the right balance as there were arrangements in place to support 
those that were unable to pay alongside robust collection and enforcement 
arrangements for those that chose not to pay.  Reference was also made to the 



Council’s efforts to reduce ‘grime crime’ through effective publicity and 
enforcement, as well as other positive initiatives such as the Council’s house-
building programme aimed at low earners.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, including 
the performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the second quarter of 2017/18, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report.

75. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration spoke on the 
Council’s ‘I Care’ campaign which encouraged residents to look out for their elderly 
neighbours, particularly over the Christmas period.  Further information, including 
the ‘I Care - 12 Days of Christmas’ video, was available on the Council’s website 
at www.lbbd.gov.uk/icare. 

http://www.lbbd.gov.uk/icare

